
90 

TIPPE CANOE COUNTY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

September 1 0, 2 013 

The Tippecanoe County Council met Tuesday, September 10, 2013 at 8:30 am. in the Tippecanoe Room 
of the County Ofýce Building. Councilmembers present were: President Roland K. Winger, Vice- 
President David R. Williams, John R. Basham II, Andrew S. Gutwein, Jeffrey A. Kemper, Bryan E. 
Metzger, and Kevin L. Underwood. Others present were: Auditor Jennifer Weston, Attorney David 
Luhman, and Recording Secretary Tillie Hennigar. 

President Winger called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

A UDI TOR ’S FINANCIAL REPORT 

Auditor Weston reported a beginning net balance of $7,474,134.88 for the General Fund and $282,639.00 
for COIT. To date, additional appropriations granted total 263,119.00 for the General Fund and $6,890.00 
for COIT. Reductions granted total $8, 464 00. Deducting the miscellaneous expenditures to date of 
$7, 859. 46, the General Fund uncommitted funds balance is $7, 211, 620. 42. The COIT uncommitted 
funds balance 1s $275, 749 00. . 

A line has been added to consider the minimum fund balance as established by Resolution 2013-24-CL. 
The General Fund minimum fund balance is $6 million; COIT is $1.5 million. Deducting the minimum 
fund balance, COIT has a negative balance of -$1,224,251.00 which will be offset by the COIT Reserve 
should that pass today on second reading. Upon passing, $1.7 million would be transferred in, resulting 
in a positive balance. 

General COIT 

Beginning Net Balance $7,474,134.88 $282,639.00 
Total Additional Appropriations $ 263,119.00 $ 6,890.00 
Total Budget Reductions $ 8,464.00 $ 0.00 
Miscellaneous Expenditures (to date) $ 7,859.46 $ 0.00 
Uncommitted Funds $7,211,620.42 $275,749.00 
Less: Minimum Fund Balance $6,000,000.00 $1,500,000.00 
Funds Available For Appropriation $1,211,620.42 -$1,224,251.00 

Noting fund balances, Auditor Weston said the General Fund currently has $4.7 million and COIT has - 
$400,000. 

TREASURER ’s REPORT — Bob Plantenga 

Treasurer Plantenga reviewed the interest and bank statements from July. The July interest is the lowest 
amount this year, partly due to a new contract for banking services. Lafayette Bank and Trust proposed 
the compensating balance be changed from $1 million to $4 million which means money is put aside, the 
County doesn’t earn interest on the $4 million; however, the interest that is earned is used to pay the 
banking fees. Currently, there is a small amount of tax sale monies being held. The tax sale is Friday, 
September 13 which will bring in additional new money for surplus and pay taxes on the sold properties. 

Chase Bank has a balance of $86,197.26 for eCheck and credit card payments. Lafayette Bank & Trust 
has a balance of $66,283,16933, earning 0.35%. Lafayette Savings Bank has a balance of $8,143,427.52 



91 

earning 62%. Morgan Stanley and First Empire are individual securities without a set interest rate. The 
total amount in Morgan Stanley is $12,100,744.5 8; First Empire has a total of $958,482.16. 

PUBLIC COMMENT (Agenda Items) 

Jeffrey A. Cooke, 331 Columbia St, Lafayette — Mr. Cooke said he is a commercial real estate building 
owner. On the agenda with respect to budget items are matters related to the Assessor’s Ofýce and the 
assessment process in Tippecanoe County. He has been in an assessment dispute with the Assessor’s 
ofýce for more than three years. Last Ffiday, he was informed that the Assessor has hired two attorneys 
to represent her in the ongoing process of the assessment for his building at 331 Columbia Street. His 
agenda item concern is the amount shown for the Reassessment Fund 280; speciýcally the $16,250 for 
contracts and consultants. Mr. Cooke said he cannot tell from the website if the amount is for lawyers 
recently hired by the Assessor to battle him in the assessment process. Also, the salary statement in 
excess of $63,000 is a concern. The assessment costs and the assessment process in Tippecanoe County 
is not properly administered. Mr. Cooke stated that he has three years of documentation he would like the 
opportunity to present to President Winger, Councilmember Basham, and speciýcally Councilmember 
Williams who is the Council member for his district. He feels he is among many property owners on the 
square who have been improperly assessed and taxed by the Assessor’s Ofýce. 

President Winger said the task of the Council is to consider the budget requests of the Assessor’s Ofýce; 
the operational comments are welcome but are not pertinent to the Council agenda or budget items. As 
the Assessor is an elected ofýcial, the operations of her ofýce do not fall under the Council peruse. 

CONSENT A GENDA 
Approval of Meeting Minutes 

Regular Council Meeting — August 13, 2013 

Assessor — General Fund 001 
Transfer $ 1,780 General Operating / Postage to 

Ofýce Expense / Ofýce Supplies 
50 General Operating / Software to 

Ofýce Expense / Ofýce Supplies 
500 General Operating / Software to 

Ofýce Expense / Printed Forms 
1,000 Training Costs / Travel & Training to 

Ofýce Expense / Printed Forms 

Fairgrounds — General Fund 001 
Transfer $ 1,397 Buildings / Maintenance & Repairs to 

Salaries & Wages / Overtime 
140 Buildings / Maintenance & Repairs to 

Retirement / PERF 

Board of Elections — COIT Fund 002 
Transfer $ 1,120 General Operating / Postage to 

Ofýce Expense / Ofýce Supplies 

Veteran Services —- COIT Fund 002 
Transfer 58 100 Social Security / Social Security to 

Training Costs / Travel & Training 



92 

56 Departmental / Flags to 
Training Costs / Travel & Training 

Prosecutor — Adult Protective Services Fund 250 
Transfer $ 2,961 Gen Operating / Gen .Operating- Misc to 

Salaries & Wages / Full Time Emp 
214 Gen Operating / Gen Operating—Misc to 

Social Security / Social Security 
296 Gen Operating / Genl Operating-Misc to 

Retirement / PERF 

Prosecutor — IFSSA APS “B” Fund 252 
Transfer :3 551 Utilities / Cellular Telephone to 

‘ Retirement / PERF 
109 Utilities / Cellular Telephone to 

Insurance Beneýt / Health 

Assessor — Sales Disclosure Fund 285 
Transfer $ 1,200 Contracts / Consultant to 

Ofýce Expense / Ofýce Supplies 
TEMA —D4RTF FY 11/12 Fund 418 

Transfer $ 2,499 Ofýce / Miscellaneous to 
Equipment / Emergency Equipment 

0 Councilmember Williams moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented, second by . 
Councilmember Kemper; motion carried. 

CIRCUIT COURT — Judge Donald Daniel 
General Fund 001 

Councilmember Kemper said he and Councilmember Gutwein spoke with Judge Daniel. The balance in 
Court Expenses/Pauper Attorney is slightly over $1,000 and an additional amount is needed. Auditor 
Weston said the appropriated amount request has been reduced to $5,791. 

Additional A m riation 9 800 

$ 9,800 Court Expenses / Pauper Attorney 

0 Councilmember Kemper moved to approve $5,000. Councilmember Kemper withdrew his 
motion and moved to approve $5,800, second by Councilmember Gutwein; motion carried. 

SUPERIOR COURT 6 — Judge Michael Morrissey 
Race & Gender Fairness Fund 548 

Grant Facilitator Laurie Wilson said the request is to clean up a grant fund which is an annual grant sent 
in advance. The appropriation will allow the grant to be closed. 

Grant Appropriation $1,491 ' 



93 

$ - 1,491 Court Expenses / Translator 

- Councilmember Gutwein moved to approve the grant appropriation for Superior Court 6, Fund 
548 as presented, second by Councilmember Kemper; motion carried. ' 

PROSE CU TOR — Pat Harrington 
Drug Task Force Coalition Fund 251 

Grant Facilitator Wilson said the grant is from the Drug Free Coalition of Tippecanoe County. The grant 
will purchase law enforcement equipment for the Drug Task Force. The Prosecutor’s Ofýce acts as the 
ýscal agent for the fund. / 

Grant Apgropriation $13,000 

$ 13,000 Equipment / Law Enforcement 

- Councilmember Kemper moved to approve the grant appropriation for Fund 251 as presented, 
second by Councilmember Basham; motion carried. 

COURT SER VICES ~ Cindy Houseman 
DFC Grant 13/14 Fund 578 

Grant Facilitator Wilson said the grant is ýom the Drug Free Coalition to continue PRIME Workshops. 
The grant will pay for workbooks and instructors. 

Grant Appropriation $11,278 

$ 3,403 Departmental / Educational Supplies 
7,875 Reimbursement / Sponsored Instruction 

0 Councilmember Gutwein moved to approve the DFC Grant for Fund 578 as presented, second by 
Councilmember Kemper; motion carried. 

HIGHWAY— Opal Kuhl 
Excise Surtax Fund 105 

Highway Director Kuhl requested an appropriation of $500,000 from Wheel Tax monies. Currently, chip 
sealing and resurfacing is underway; the appropriation will be used for asphalt, stone, and other paving 
expenses due to a shortfall in the MVH Fund. 

Additional Appropriation $500,000 

$ 500,000 General Operating / Current Charges 

0 Councilmember Basham moved to approve the request for Fund 105 as presented, second by 
Councilmember Underwood; motion carried. 

ASSESSOR — Linda Phillips 
Reassessment Fund 280 



94 

Assessor Phillips said the request for new positions is part of the cyclical reassessment plan which begins 
in 2014. In order to do a quality job, in-house training is required and Assessor Phillips requested 
approval for the salary statements; hiring would take place in October. Training would be completed in 
2013 and the employees can begin producing materials and train additional employees prior to the June 1, 
2014 start deadline. Assessor Phillips explained that previously general reassessment was an 18-month 
process which was completed every ýve or ten years. The law changed in 2012 and cyclical reassessment 
requires completion of 25% of the parcels per year for four years. At the completion of the four years, the 
cycle will start over. The advantage, since the process is an ongoing effort, is staff can be hired for a cost 
of approximately $900,000; previously it cost $1.8 million. The new positions are for a Team Leader and 
a staff member. Human Resources Director said the positions are a COMOT IV and a COMOT I 
respectively. The appropriation request for Board Members is for PTABOA; the Contracts/Consultant is 
for ongoing litigation and an appraisal regarding one particular parcel; and the Equipment/Vehicles is in 
the 2014 reassessment plan which can be removed if approved today. ‘ 

President Winger said as a liason for the Assessor Department in the proposed reassessment plan, it 
doesn’t appear there are unnecessary appropriation requests': The timing of starting staff prior to 2014 
could be debatable; however, past practice is to receive and consider the expert opinion of elected 
ofýcials. President Winger said he supports the request as presented by Assessor Phillips. 

Councilmember Kemper questioned the appropriation amount of $3 8,000 for vehicles, asking if used 
vehicles were considered. Assessor Phillips said she was open to the idea and willing to buy a used 
vehicle; however, due to the maintenance cost, a new vehicle made more sense. Based on the pilot 
program of purchasing one vehicle in 2013, and the fact they will be kept for 8 —— 10 years, purchasing 
new for the reassessment program seemed more appropriate. The ýrst vehicle was purchased at a little 
over $18,000. 

AdditionalA ro riation 74 821 

$ 14,602 Salaries & Wages / Full Time Employee 
1,000 Salaries & Wages / Additional Pay 
1,194 Social Security/ Social Security 
1,561 Retirement / PERF 
2,056 Salaries & Wages / Board Members 

158 Social Security/ Social Security 
6,250 Contracts / Consultant 

38,000 Equipment / Vehicles (Plated) 

o Councilmember Basham moved to approve the additional appropriation for Salaries & Wages, 
Social Security, and PERF for the two additional employees for Fund 280 as presented, second by 
Councilmember Kemper; motion carried. 

- Councilmember Basham moved to approve the additional appropriation for PTABOA Board 
Members, Social Security, and Contracts from Fund 280 as presented, second by Councilmember 
Kemper; motion carried. 

0 Councilmember Gutwein moved to approve the appropriation request for plated vehicle ý'om 
Fund 280 in the amount of $38,000 as presented, second by Councilmember Basham; motion 
carried. 

Salary Statement 



95 

Cbuncilmember Gutwein said hiring the positions in 2013 versus waiting uýtil 2014 follows the plan that 
has been laid out for the cyclical reassessment. It is necessary to get the employees hired sooner to 
eliminate scrambling to catch up later. 

Sala Statement 63 273‘ 

$ 35,232 Reassessment Team Leader 
28,041 Reassessment Team Member 

I Councilmember Gutwein moved to approve the Salary Statement for the two new positions as 
presented; second by Councilmember Basham; motion carried. 

PARKS & RECREA TION ~ Allen Nail 
Naturalist Program Gift Fund 126 

Parks and Recreation Director Nail said the Parks Board is hosting the Indiana Master Naturalist 
Gathering at Ross Camp October 25th and 26th. The appropriation request is for the keynote speaker’s 
attendance. 

Annual Appropriation $600 

$ 600 General Operating / General Operating—Misc 

I Councilmerýber Metzger moved to approve the appropriation for Fund 126 as presented, second 
by Councilmember Underwood; motion carried. 

HEAL TH — Craig Rich/Laurie Wilson 
Local Health Maintenance B Fund 460 

Grant Facilitator Wilson said the request is for the Local Health Maintenance Fund 460. The Fund often 
has carry-over funds which were not used in a previous year. The funds are available for the same use as 
previously allowed, the Assistant Preparedness Coordinator. 

GrantA r0 riation 5383 

$ . 5,000 Salaries & Wages / Part Time - Other 
3 83 Social Security / Social Security 

I Councilmember Underwood moved to approve the appropriation for Fund 460 as presented, 
second by Councilmember Williams; motion carried. 

SUPERIOR COURT 3 —— Judge Faith Graham/Laurie Wilson 
DFC Grant 13/14 Fund 156 

Grant Facilitator Wilson said Superior Court 3 received a $5,000 grant from the Drug Free Coalition. The 
grant will be used to complete substance abuse assessments. 

Grant Appropriation $5.000 



96 

$ 5,000 Administrative / Other Professional Services 

I Councilmember Metzger moved to approve the appropriation for Fund 156 as presented, second 
by Councilmember Williams; motion carried. 

' JUVENILE PROBATION — ScottAngstadt/Laurie Wilson 
DFC Grant 13/14 Fund 509 

Grant Facilitator Wilson said the grant will be used to purchase synthetic marijuana drug screens. 

Grant Appropriation $5,400 

$ 5,400 General Operating/Drug & Alcohol Screens 

Councilmember Kemper moved to approve the appropriation for Fund 509 as presented; second from 
Councilmember Gutwein; motion carried. 

TEMA — Wm. “Smokey ” Anderson/Laurie Wilson 
D4 Emergency Deployment Fund 726 

Grant Facilitator Wilson said the $21,000 appropriation request for Fund 726 is for funds that were excess 
over costs for deployment to hurricane Sandy and the Henryville, Indiana tornado incident. The funds 
were reimbursed to TEMA for use of vehicles and will be used for repair and upkeep of current vehicles. 

Grant Appropriation $21,000 

$ 6,300 Reimbursement / Food 
12,559 Maintenance / Maintenance & Repair 
2,241 Equipment / Emergency Equipment 

I Councilmember Williams moved to approve the appropriation request of $21,000 For Fund 726 
as presented, second by Councilmember Metzger; motion carried. 

COMMISSIONERS — David Byers/Laurie Wilson 
DFC ICJI Enf UAD Law FY14 Fund 683 

Grant Facilitator Wilson said the Drug Free Coalition is receiving $7,718 from the Indiana Criminal 
Justice Institute for the purpose of enforcing underage drinking laws. Resources will be provided to 
Sunnyside Middle School and Responsible Seller Training will be offered free-of—charge to local 
establishments who sell alcohol. 

Grant A ro riation 7 718 

$ 7,71 8 General Operating / General Operating-Misc 

' Councilmember Kemper moved to approve the appropriation for Fund 683 as presented, second 
by Councilmember Underwood; motion carried. 

ORDINANCE 2013-26-CL — Authorizing Transfer of COIT Reserve to COIT Fund — 2'” Reading 



97 

President Winger said Ordinance 2013—26—CL is a second reading and a result of the ýnancial strategic 
planning to move $1.7 million from COIT Reserve to the COIT Fund. Attorney Luhman said the 
Ordinance would eliminate the current COIT Reserve Fund and transfer the funds to the COIT Fund. 
With the addition of the $1.7 million transfer, President Winger said the year-end balance will be 
approximately $2.3 million. ' 

I Councilmember Winger moved to approve Ordinance 2013-26-CL, authorizing the transfer of 
COIT Reserve to COIT Fund on second reading, second by Councilmember Underwood. 

President Winger invited public comment-on Ordinance 2013—26-CL. There were none. 

Auditor Weston recorded the vote. 

Basham Aye 
Gutwein - Aye 
Kemper Aye 
Metzger . Aye 
Underwood Aye 
Williams Aye 
Winger Aye 

Ordinance 2013—26—CL passed 7-0 on second and ýnal reading. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS - none 

UNFINISHEDþVEWBUSINESS - no‘ne 

COMMISSIONER FYI 

Commissioner Murtaugh made the following announcements: 

. The ribbon cutting for the opening of USZ31 will be this Friday at 9:00 am. 

I Cary Home Director Rebecca Humphrey is the recipient of the Robert E. Pollitt Memorial Award 
for Youth Services. The award is given annually by the Indiana Association of Residential Care 
for Children to a person whose work and professional conduct sets high standards for a 
performance for others in the ýeld of residential care and who presents an outstanding image to 
the community and reþects quality of service to youths. Rebecca will receive the award at a 
luncheon today. Commissioner Murtaugh, Judge Graham, Justice Rush, and others ýom the 
County will attend the presentation. Please congratulate Director Humphrey on the award. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Paul Wrigl; — 4523 S. County Line Road W., Westpoint — Mr. Wright said he appreciates others in the 
community speaking about the tax process, saying the system is þawed. He said there hasn’t been a rate 
since 2010 that hasn’t gone up. He questioned the Council regarding Payables on the County website. 
His concern is that it took nearly three years to add the information to the website. He stated that it 
includes six months of information from 2011; all of 2012; and only the ýrst three months of 2013. When 
he reviews the list, he sees items like local restaurants, pizza, and doughnuts there should be an 
explanation if it is for department parties or being paid for by County employees. 



98 

Councilmember Kemper said the expenditures were listed in the paper for several years. Also, a portion 
of the food and drink items are often for jury members. He encouraged Mr. Wright to seek additional 
information as he felt necessary. 

Mr. Wn'ght said when the Assessor ran for ofýce it was to be expedient and cost efýcient. He lives in a 
75 year old house with outbuildings that are next to falling down and no improvements for 19 years. At 
his last assessment, his property went up $17,000 in the last two years. He stated that there is something 
wrong with the system. 

President Winger said the last reassessment cost approximately $2 million; the next will cost $1.2 million. 
In response to the review of expenditures - the Commissioners approve them; the Department of Local 
Government Finances and the State Board of Accounts are involved and conduct an annual audit. 

Jeffrey A. Cooke, 331 Columbia St, Lafayette — Mr. Cooke said his opinions don’t necessarily line up 
with President Winger’s opinions regarding constitutional duties. His comments (from earlier have been 
shared with the Assessor, the County Attorney, and the majority of the Commissioners. The assessment 
process is not efýcient or expedient. His assessment went from $140,000 to $235,000 in 2011; in 2012, it 
went to $247,900. When questioning the assessment, he was told to go on the County website and ýgure 
it out which is improper, not fair or reasonable. He, as a citizen, has the right to know how the tax process 
works. He is not concerned with the tax rate as Mr. Wright is; it is what it is, we have to pay for 
government and services. He complemented the Highway Department on the money saved with a new 
procedure used to resurface the roads around the Buck Creek area. He stated he has been through two 
PTABOA hearings where the PTABOA Board agreed with him. The bottom line is that the process he is 
encountering is vindictive, full of vengeance and arrogance and he is not alone. Mr. Cooke suggested that 
other Council members have real estate knowledge and similar concerns about the assessment process. 
He offered to provide various names of businesses and citizens and also documentation. He stated the 
Council is the economic key to the engine which runs the County. He is concerned about the new cyclical 
process and lacks conýdence that the new assessment process will work. 

As there were no other public comments, Councilmember Metzger moved to adjourn. 

Meeting adjourned at 9:37 am. 

TIPPECANOE COUNTY COUNCIL 

M y  
Rolyþ’ . er Egsidenic 

David R. Wilh'ýms, Vice President 

Joi’ýl R. Basham II M 



/K 99 

if P "71»; K ' w ‘  
AWew S.  éutwein v ‘ 

W 
Jeffrey A. Kemper 

LBryaý E. Metzger 

ev n L. U11de1wood/ 

ATTEST: 

Q’Q/þ/N/MM )Q/J/BM 
Jeþfer Weston, Aýdltor 10/08/2013 

/th 


